# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Michael Scott Ivey	05/25/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Agave Underground, Inc.
Street Address:	16171 Scientific Way
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29307302

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (949)725-4100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 949.725.4000

Email: mheyninck@sycr.com

Correspondent Name: Monique M. Heyninck, Esq.

Address Line 1: 660 Newport Center Dr., Suite 1600
Address Line 4: Newport Beach, CALIFORNIA 92660

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	100966-0004	

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Monique M. Heyninck

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=CombinedBottStop#page1.tif source=CombinedBottStop#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021072 FRAME: 0150

500562332

T \$40.00

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Michael Scott Ivey, the ASSIGNOR herein, have invented and own a certain invention entitled COMBINED BOTTLE AND STOPPER, for which an application for a United States Patent Serial No. 29/307,302 was filed on April 11, 2008; and whereas, I am now the sole owner of said patent; and

WHEREAS, Agave Underground, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, having a place of business at 16171 Scientific Way, Irvine, California 92618 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid by the ASSIGNEE to the ASSIGNOR, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby agree that we will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, I do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

DOCSOC/1282145v1/100966-0004

PATENT REEL: 021072 FRAME: 0151

Nacion	Coast
DATED at	, this 25 day of 14/2 , 2008
	41-0
	Michael Scott Ivey, Assignor
	Address: 11 Vernon.
1	2.2
STATE OF CA )	and the second s
) \$8.	,
COUNTY OF Days 2 ) ss.	
New York	
appeared	ne, (here insert name and title of the officer), personally
	who stisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrume	nt and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacit	ty(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon b	ehalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF I	ERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and co	rrect.
33/377817765 3 3 60 13	,
WITNESS my hand and official so	eal.
Signature	(Saul)
C. Agendeux C.	(SCAL)
Br. Commer	
DATED at NEWYON COAS	7this 25_day of MAY, 200P
	Agave Undergivourd, Inc., Assignee
	Address: <u>16171 Scientific Way</u> <u>Irvîne, C</u> A 92618
STATE OF (	11 Yak, CA 22018
) ss.	
COUNTY OF )	·
0	
	(here insert name and title of the officer), personally
appeared to me on the basic of ration	,who actory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
proved to the off the basis of Salisti Subscribed to the within instrumen	t and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized canacity	(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon be	chalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PER	UURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and con	rrect.
WITNESS my hand and official se	ai.
515 mm n 4 mm	
Signature (Seal)	
(acar)	

**RECORDED: 06/10/2008** 

PATENT REEL: 021072 FRAME: 0152